PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI812048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PEBBLE HILL PARTNERS, LLC	12/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CERMINARO GROUP LLC
Street Address:	4416 ROUTE 27, SUITE A
City:	KINGSTON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08528
Individual Name:	RIYAZ BASHIR M.D.
Street Address:	45 WOOD VIEW DRIVE
City:	MOUNT LAUREL
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08054
Individual Name:	MARVIN WOODALL
Street Address:	775 PEBBLE HILL ROAD
City:	DOYLESTOWN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18901
Individual Name:	NICHOLAS GREEN
Street Address:	19785 CASTLEWOOD DRIVE
City:	JUPITER
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33458

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18392152	
Application Number:	17215518	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 070156 FRAME: 0068

Fax Number: 6098961469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6098963600

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Anthony J. Noonan
Address Line 1: Fox Rothschild LLP

Address Line 2:212 Carnegie Center, Suite 400Address Line 4:Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	163283.00041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL DONAHUE
SIGNATURE:	/CAROL DONAHUE/
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2025

Total Attachments: 7

source=Thrombolex Assignment2#page1.tiff source=Thrombolex Assignment2#page2.tiff source=Thrombolex Assignment2#page3.tiff source=Thrombolex Assignment2#page4.tiff source=Thrombolex Assignment2#page5.tiff source=Thrombolex Assignment2#page6.tiff source=Thrombolex Assignment2#page7.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070156 FRAME: 0069

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pebble Hill Partners, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company with an office at 775 Pebble Hill Road, Doylestown, PA 18901 ("Assignor"), does hereby contribute, assign, transfer, and convey unto Cerminaro Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 4416 Route 27, Suite A Kingston, NJ 08528 ("Cerminaro"), Riyaz Bashir, M.D., an individual with an address at 45 Wood View Drive, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 ("Dr. Bashir"), Marvin Woodall, an individual with an address at 775 Pebble Hill Road, Doylestown, PA 18901 ("Marvin"), and Nicholas Green, an individual with an address at 19785 Castlewood Drive, Jupiter, FL 33458 ("Nicholas", and together with Cerminaro, Dr. Bashir, and Marvin, each an "Assignee", and collectively, the "Assignees"), all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"), including:

- (a) the patent applications and patents listed in the **Attachment** hereto ("Listed Patents"),
- (b) all patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents directly or indirectly claim priority, and (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, (iii) all patents or patent applications that are current and future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or other post-grant review.
- (c) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Listed Patents and/or any of the foregoing category (b) to the extent that any such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries (i) are included in any claim in the Listed Patents and/or any of the foregoing category (b), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in any reissue or reexamination proceedings or other post-grant review brought on any of the Listed Patents and/or any of the foregoing category (b).
- (d) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under any claim(s) of any of the Listed Patents, including, without limitation, all rights under categories (b), (c) and/or (d) to
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- (e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Listed Patents or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the names of Assignees, as the assignees to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at 4416 Rt. 27, Kingston, NJ on this 107" day of December, 2020.

ASSIGNOR

Pebble Hill Partners, LLC

By:

Name: Michael J. Cerminaro Title: Member and President (Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Michael J. Cerminaro to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Pebble Hill Partners, LLC and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Michael J. Cerminaro is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on December <u>IO</u>, 2020 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Pebble Hill Partners, LLC.
- 3. Michael J. Cerminaro subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Pebble Hill Partners, LLC.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on

Print Name

John Cerminaro

By: Michael J. Qerninaro Title: President & CEO RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D. RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D. Date MARVIN WOODALL MARVIN WOODALL NICHOLAS GREEN Date

CERMINARO GROUP LLC

By: Michael J. Cerminaro Title: President & CEO	Date
RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D. RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D.	12/10/2020 Date/
MARVIN WOODALL	
MARVIN WOODALL	Date
NICHOLAS GREEN	
NICHOLAS GREEN	Date

4

Active\116955448.v2

PATENT REEL: 070156 FRAME: 0073

By: Michael J. Cerminaro Title: President & CEO RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D. RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D. Date MARVIN WOODALL MARVIN WOODALL NICHOLAS GREEN

4

Date

NICHOLAS GREEN

CERMINARO GROUP LLC

By: Michael J. Cerminaro Title: President & CEO	Date
RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D.	
RIYAZ BASHIR, M.D.	Date
MARVIN WOODALL	
MARVIN WOODALL	Date
NICHOLAS GREEN	12/10/2020
NICHOLAS GRÉEN	Date

Attachment

Listed Patents

Family Title: Basket for Catheter Device, Priority date 09-Nov-2017

Country	Filing Date	Status	Application Number	Patent Number
US	09-Nov-2017	Granted	15/808,649	10,105,154
US	19-Oct-2018	Pending/Published	16/165,653	
WO	09-Nov-2018	National Phase	PCT/US18/60115	
AU	23-Apr-2020	Pending	2018364989	
CA	07-May-2020	Pending/Published	3082094	
CN	03-Jul-2020	Pending/Published	201880084883.5	
EP	09-Jun-2020	Pending/Published	18876428.6	
ĪN	01-Jun-2020	Pending	202037023014	
JP	07-May-2020	Pending	2020-544362	

Family Title: Balloon for Catheter Device, Priority date 25-Sep-2019

Country	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Application Number	Patent Number
US	25-Sep-2019	Lapsed	62/905,632	N/A
US	25-Sep-2020	Pending	17/032,190	
WO	25-Sep-2020	Pending	PCT/US20/52626	

<u>Family Title: Infusion Catheter for Treatment of Pulmonary Embolism and Deep Vein Thrombosis, Priority date 28-Oct-2016</u>*

Country	Filing Date	Status	Application Number	Patent Number
US	28-Oct-2016	Lapsed	62/414,328	N/A
US	31-Oct-2017	Granted	15/799,030	10,123,814
US	14-Sep-2018	Pending	16/131,390	
WO	15-Apr-2017	National Phase	PCT/US17/27828	
AU	25-Sep-2018	Pending/Published	2017248837	
CA	20-Sep-2018	Pending	3018617	
EP	15-Nov-2018	Pending/Published	2017783344	
JP	12-Dec-2018	Pending	2018554332	
KR		Pending/Published	1020187031720	
CN	2017	Pending	2017800228715	
HK	2017	Pending	191255165	
IN	2018	Pending	201817037624	

^{*} Assignor is joint owner of this family of patents and applications and hereby assigns its interest in said patents and applications to Assignees.

5

Active\116955448.v2

RECORDED: 02/08/2025

_ PATENT REEL: 070156 FRAME: 0076